
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- †1925 

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 13/03/2023 
  

TRIBAL COMMUNITY IN MADHYA PRADESH 
  

†1925. SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR:  
  
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
  
(a) the details of the tribal community in the country, State-wise, including district-wise in Madhya 
Pradesh; and 

  
(b) whether the Government has conducted any survey to assess the growing inclination of the 
children of tribal community towards education? 
  

ANSWER 
  
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA) 
  
(a): State/UT wise details of Scheduled Tribes (STs) communities notified under Article 342 of the 
Constitution of India are given at Annexure. District-wise population of ST communities in Madhya 
Pradesh as per Census 2011 is available in the table “A-11 Appendix: District wise scheduled tribe 
population (Appendix)” at the link (https://censusindia.gov.in/census.website/data/census-tables) in  
the website of Office of the Registrar General & Census Commissioner, India. 
  
(b): Educational status of the Scheduled Tribes (STs) population in India is ascertained through the 
data available from decennial Censuses, Management Information System (MIS), Surveys conducted 
by different Ministries/ Departments of Government of India.  
  
According to Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+), Ministry of 
Education, Gross Enrollment Ratio (GER) for the Scheduled Tribes has improved for Upper 
Primary, Secondary and Senior Secondary levels. GER for STs has increased from 93.71 % in 2017-
18  to  98.0 % in 2021-22,  73.05 % in 2017-18 to 78.10 % in 2021-22 and 39.44 % in 2017-18 to 
52.0 % in 2021-22 at Upper Primary, Secondary and Senior Secondary levels respectively.  
  
Further, as per reports of All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE), Ministry of Education, in 
respect of higher education, GER of STs has improved from 15.9 % in 2017-18 to 18.9 % in 2020-
21. 
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